
 

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

11 March 2021 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Virtual meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Alan Garside/Jodie Kloss  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278374/6 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 3 March 2021 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors P Kloss, M Parker and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 to be submitted and 

signed on return to the Town Hall. 
 

4. Annual Risk Report (Pages 3 - 26) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance  

 
5. SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21 (Pages 27 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Shared internal Audit Service 

 
6. SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2021/22 (Pages 47 - 66) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
7. Accounting policies 20/21 (Pages 67 - 87) 
 
 Report of the Interim Head of Finance 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 11 March 2021 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   Annual Risk Report 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk within the 

council. This includes the corporate risk register and Risk Management Strategy. 
 
1.2 Attached as appendix 1 is the Risk Management Strategy and  
 appendix 2 is the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Risks are not 
adequately 
managed 
within the 
council 

The Council takes 
decisions without 
having regard to risk 
and suffers loss. 

Risks are regularly 
reviewed at both 
Leadership Board 
for corporate risks 
and by the EPMO 
for service risks and 
project related risks 

treat 4 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk register be noted. 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1  Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the management of risk, this includes 

looking at the Risk Management Strategy and the corporate risk register. These are 
attached as appendices 1 and 2. 

 
4.2 Since the last annual report the council has adopted a new Council Plan with new 

corporate themes. It has also had a review of its internal governance structures and 
a new Executive Project Management Office has been established. The latter two 
changes have resulted in a change in the way the council’s risks are monitored. 
Leadership Board continue to monitor the corporate risk register on a quarterly 
basis but have decided that any risks in project or service risk registers that have a 
score of 9 or more after mitigation should now also be included in the corporate risk 
register. The EPMO also now has oversight of service and project risk registers to 
ensure services and project boards are regularly reviewing their risks. 

 
4.3     The Risk Management Strategy has been amended to reflect the new corporate 

 themes and the revised arrangements. Members are asked to note the Strategy and 
 Register 

 
5 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no implications in this 

report. 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no 

implications in this report 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Pro
[...]
doing, share the use of 
resources, technology, etc. 

Reject 
 

Take no action 

Page 11



8 
 

 
5.7 Stage 3: Recording the Risks 

Each risk needs to be allocated an accountable risk owner to take 
responsibility for managing the risk, ensuring controls remain effective and 
actions are taken. 
 

5.8 Stage 4: Monitoring and reporting 
Depending on the risk score, a risk is ascribed the status of red, amber or 
green.  Risks scoring 9 or above after mitigation must be recorded and 
actively monitored either in the project risk register, or service register if 
related to a service specific operational risk and included in the corporate risk 
register.  Leadership Board reviews the Corporate Risk Register quarterly.  
All service departmental management teams should review their service risk 
registers at least quarterly.  All project managers should review their project 
risk registers at every project board meeting. The EPMO is responsible for 
oversight of service and project risk registers 
 
The corporate risk register will be reported at least annually to Audit 
Committee. 
 
A Portfolio Holder will take specific responsibility to act as risk champion.  
The template for recording corporate, service and project risks is on the 
corporate drive (X: Drive). 

 
6.0  RISK APPETITE AND TOLERANCE 
 
6.1 Risk management is not entirely focussed on risk avoidance.  The Council 

recognises that calculated, responsible and informed risk is necessary if it is 
to innovate and ensure value for money.  The risk management process 
therefore concentrates on the management of an acceptable level of risk. 

 
6.2 Risk appetite is defined within BS31100 as ‘the amount of risk that an 

organisation is prepared to seek, accept or tolerate’. 
 
6.3 Risk is inherent in every decision we make and we need to recognise that in 

taking such decisions we need to have articulated a level of risk that we are 
willing to take in order to reap positive benefits, whilst not over-ex
[...]
ject. Risks associated 

with running a triple election in a 

pandemic

Election cannot be managed due to lack of suitable premises 

and staff. 

Voters disenfranchised, election petitions Treat Project in place. Early identification of issues 

with venues. Widen net of staff pool. Seek 

advice from Public Health

3 4 12

Page 26



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

11 March 2021  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 26 February 2021 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 26 February 2021 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for 1 recommendation (paragraph 
2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1 Purpose 
 1.2 Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
 2.1 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 2.3 Status of Audit Recommendations 
 2.6 Proposed Audit Plan amendments 

2.7 Performance Management   

 
Appendices 
 
A    Progress against the 2020/21 Audit Plan 
B 2020/21 Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against outstanding Internal Audit 

recommendations 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 28



1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in 
delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2020/21 as at 26 
February 2021. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information as at 26 

February 2021. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body 
so that the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an 
essential component of corporate governance and gain assurance that 
its internal audit provision is fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is 
considered good practice that progress reports also include proposed 
amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2020/21 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 
12 March 2020. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against 

the Annual Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought 
to this Committee on 25 November 2020. 

 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 26 February 2021, 74% of the 2020/21 Audit Plan days had been 

delivered for the combined WBC and Shared Services plans 
(calculation excludes ‘To Be Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a 
status update on each individual deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2      Two 2020/21 audit reports have been finalised since November 2020 
Audit Committee:  

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Creditors Nov ‘20 Good None 

Customer Services 
Digitalisation 

Feb ‘21 Satisfactory 4 Medium 

 

Page 29



Status of Audit Recommendations 
 
2.3 Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it has 

been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement 
the recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to 
Members’ attention the implementation status of all audit 
recommendations. It is the responsibility of officers to implement 
recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.4 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all 
outstanding internal audit recommendations as at February 2021, with 
full details given in Appendix C: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& request made 
for extended 
time or no 
update received 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2018/19 30 29 1 0 97% 

2019/20 24 22 1 1 92% 

2020/21 4 0 4 0 0% 

 
2.5 Since November 2020 Audit Committee, extension to implementation 

dates have been requested by action owners for one recommendation 
from the 2019/20 Debtors audit. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 
 
2.6 The following changes to the 2020/21 Audit Plan have been agreed by 

management since November 2020 Audit Committee: 
 
Additions 
A new audit of the Council’s response to COVID-19 covering 
governance arrangements and health and safety.  

 
Deletions 
The SLM Subsidy Payments audit has been cancelled.  

 
Performance Management  

 
Reporting of Audit Plan Delivery Progress 
 
2.7 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of 

progress against the projects in the 2020/21 Audit Plan, we have 
provided an analysis of agreed start dates at Appendix B. These dates 
have been agreed with management and resources allocated.  

 
2.8 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved 

by the SIAS Board in March 2020. Actual performance for Watford 
Borough Council against the targets that can be monitored for 2020/21 
is shown in the table below. 

Page 30



Performance Indicator Annual 
Target 

Profiled 
Target to 
26 
February 
2021 

Actual to 26 
February 
2021 

1. Planned Days – percentage 
of actual billable days against 
planned chargeable days 
completed (excluding unused 
contingency). 
 

95% 82% 

(190/232 
days) 

74% 

(171/232 
days) 

2. Planned Projects – 
percentage of actual 
completed projects to draft 
report stage against planned 
completed projects. 
 

95% 63% 

(12/19 
projects to 

draft) 

 

37% 

(7/19 
projects to 

draft) 

 

3. Client Satisfaction – 
percentage of client 
satisfaction questionnaires 
returned at ‘satisfactory’ level.  
 

100% 100% 100%  

(based on 5 
received)  

4. Number of Critical / High 
Priority Audit 
Recommendations agreed 

95% 95% N/A  
(None yet 
made in 
2020/21)  

 

 
2.9 In addition, the performance targets listed below are annual in nature.  

Performance against these targets will be re
[...]
 will now be reviewed annually. 
This is expected to be completed by the end of 
the year.  
 
Position – February 2021 
In progress. 
 

Revenues 
Manager 

30 June 2020  31 
December 
2020 
 
31 March 
2021 

 
 
 

Page 45



APPENDIX C – INTERNAL AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UP - FEBRUARY 2021            

 

 

Benefits 2019/20 
Final report issued October 2020 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

02 We recommend that an exercise 
should be undertaken to identify 
historical cases that have outstanding 
attachment of benefit and Searchlight 
checks done to identify any that are in 
receipt of benefits and other actions 
explored, as appropriate. 
 

Medium We are currently reviewing all debts that do not 
have an arrangement in place. Where there is 
a state benefit in place that we might be able 
to attach to, we will send the request to the 
DWP and enter a diary date to review. The 
Recovery Team Leader and Revenues 
Manager will monitor that diary dates are 
reviewed and completed. 
 
Position – November 2020 
In progress 
 
Position – February 2021 
In progress. 
 

Revenues 
Manager 

31 March 2021   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



 

 

 

                                                                      
 

 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council 
Audit Committee  
11 March 2021 

 
2021/22 Internal Audit Plan Report 

 
 

 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to approve the 
proposed Watford Borough Council and Shared 

Services 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans 

 

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



    
     

 

 

 

Contents 
 
1. Introduction and Background 
 

2. Audit Planning Process 
2.1 Planning Principles 
2.2 Approach to Planning 
2.4 Planning Context 
2.7 Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 

 

3. Performance Management 
3.1 Update Reporting 
3.2 Performance Indicators 

 
 

Appendices 
 

A Proposed Watford Borough Council 2021/22 
Audit Plan  

 

B Proposed Watford and Three Rivers Shared 
Services 2021/22 Audit Plan 

 

C Audit Start Dates Agreed with Management 
 

Page 48



 

 

1. Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 Internal Audit is an independent and objective assurance and consulting activity 

designed to add value and improve the organisations operations. It helps an 
organisation accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined 
approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control 
and governance processes. The role of internal audit is to provide independent 
assurance that an organisation’s risk management, governance and internal 
control processes are operating effectively. (Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors 
– Internal audit definition and purpose) 
 

1.2 The Council’s Internal Audit Plan sets out the programme of internal audit work for 
the year ahead, and forms part of the Council’s wider assurance framework. It 
supports the requirement to produce an audit opinion on the overall internal 
control environment of the Council, as well as a judgement on the robustness of 
risk management and governance arrangements, contained in the Head of 
Assurance annual report. 

 
1.3 The Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) Audit Charter which was presented to 

the July 2020 meeting of this Committee shows how the Council and SIAS work 
together to provide a modern and effective internal audit service. This approach 
complies with the requirements of the United Kingdom Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) which came into effect on 1 April 2013 and revised on 1 April 
2017. An updated version of the SIAS Audit Charter will be brought to the first 
meeting of Audit Committee in the 2021 civic year for Member approval. 
 

1.4 The PSIAS require that the audit plan incorporates or is linked to a strategic or 
high-level statement which: 
 

 Outlines how the service will be developed in accordance with the internal 
audit charter, 

 Details how the internal a
[...]
PLAN                              APPENDIX B 

 

 

 
Audit  
 

 
Proposed Outline Scope / Reason for Inclusion 

 
Proposed 
Days  

 
Estimated 
Target 
Quarter 

 
IT AUDITS 
 

 
Cyber Security 

 
To provide assurance that cyber security strategies and arrangements are appropriately 
designed and operated to manage the risk of a cyber attack.  
 

 
15 

 
Q4 

 
TO BE ALLOCATED 
 

 
 

 
No budget set at outset. 
 

  

 
2020/21 PROJECTS REQUIRING COMPLETION 
 

 
Outstanding 
2020/21 audits  
 

 
Time for completion of 2020/21 audits carried forward into 2021/22 (unused time will be 
reallocated). 

 
10 

 
Q1 

 
TOTAL AUDIT PLAN DAYS – SHARED SERVICES PLAN 
 

 
100 

 

 

 

Page 65



WATFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 2021/22 AUDIT PLAN PROJECTED START DATES         APPENDIX C 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Apr May June July August September 

 
 

New Payroll System 
 

Contract Spend 

 
Veolia Contract 

Payments 
Housing Nomination 

Policy 

 
Revenues and 
Benefits Audits 

   

  
 
 
 

 
Asset Management 

System Data 

October November December January February March 

 
Finance Audits 

 

 
Payroll 

 

Customer Services 
Digitalisation – follow up 

Cyber Security Safeguarding  

 
CIL Spend 

 
Operational Building 

Compliance 

 

 
Development 
Management 
(enforcement) 

 

  

 
 

 
Project Management – 

Oxhey Activity Park 

  

  

Page 66



Part A  
 
Report to: Audit Committee  
 
Date of meeting: 11 March 2021 
 
Report author: Tina Stankley – Interim Head of Finance 
 
Title: Accounting Policies 2020/21   
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 Accounting Policies to be used in preparing the council’s 2020/21 statement of 

accounts are set out in appendix. 

1.2 There are no changes to the substance of the accounting policies for 2020/21 since 
the accounts were prepared for the year ended 31 March 2020.  

1.3   IFRS16 was due to be adopted as part of the 2020/21 accounting policies to bring all 
leased assets worth over £15,000 on the balance sheet from 1 April 2021. Officers 
had been working with EY to identify the proposed accounting treatment prior to 
the 2020/21 closedown. However the adoption has been delayed again due to the 
impact on services that COVID-19 has had. IFRS 16 will now be effective from 1 April 
2022. The change in accounting treatment should not have a material impact on the 
Council’s usable financial resources.  

2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

Changes to accounting 
policies are not 
properly reflected in 
the Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-
statement or 
qualification 

Review 
accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain 
awareness of 
future changes 

Treat 4 

Changes to accounting 
policies have an impact 
on the revenue budget 
or capital programme. 

Impact on 
reserves, 
especially where 
not identified at 
budget setting. 

Maintain 
awareness of 
future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 Audit Committee are asked to review and comment upon the accounting policies. 
 
 Further information: 
 Tina Stankley 
 tina.stankley@threerivers.gov.uk  
 
 Report approved by: Alison Scott, Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The detailed Accounting Policies are attached to this report. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that changes to accounting policies can 

have an impact on the amounts receipted and charged to an the Council’s revenue 
account and capital programme, however no material impact of the changes in 
accounting policies outlined above has been identified. 
 

5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications of this report. 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 There are no implications of th
[...]
by using the asset in its 
highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the 
asset in its highest and best use. 

The Council uses appropriate valuation techniques for each circumstance, maximising 
the use of relevant known data and minimising the use of estimates or unknowns. This 
takes into account the three levels of categories for inputs to valuations for fair value 
assets: 

 Level 1 – quoted prices, 

 Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable 
for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly, 

 Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

Page 87


	Agenda
	4 Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 1 for Annual Risk Report
	Appendix 2 for Annual Risk Report

	5 SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21
	6 SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2021/22
	7 Accounting policies 20/21
	Appendix - WBC Accounting Policies




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

11 March 2021 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor I Stotesbury (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors P Kloss, M Parker and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Councillor M Watkin (Portfolio Holder) 

 
Officers: Director of Finance (Shared Services) 

Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal Audit Service 
Democratic Services Officer (AG) 

 
 

27   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Maria Grindley, Ernst and Young. 
 

28   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interests. 
 

29   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2020 were submitted and 
agreed; to be signed on return to the Town Hall. 
 

30   Annual Risk Report  
 
The committee received a report of the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance.  The Group Head of Democracy and Governance introduced the 
report explaining that the report included the risk strategy and corporate risks 
with mitigations.  She explained that since the last annual report the council had 
adopted a new Council Plan with new corporate themes.   

 
There had also been a change in the internal governance arrangements with a 
Leadership Board now monitoring corporate risks and the Executive Project 
Management Office monitoring service and project risks.  In addition, any risks in 
the project or service risk registers that had a score of nine or more after 
mitigation were now included in the corporate risk register.  As a result, the 
corporate risk register was now larger than in previous years. 



 
2 

The Group Head of Democracy and Governance explained that the risk contained 
in the corporate risk register from last year that related to Brexit had been 
removed as the UK had left the EU.  The new risk one in the register related to a 
breakdown of community cohesion, including issues post Brexit as well, as 
concern existed around community safety in relation to the pandemic and the 
road to recovery.  She advised that politicians could assist by carrying out 
effective engagement within their communities.  This risk was scored at nine; 
which was not as high as some of the other corporate risks contained in the 
register. 

 
Members raised the issue of risks in relation to the forthcoming local elections 
and the Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that it was 
important that elections could run in a Covid-19 safe way at polling stations and 
that changes had been made to some venues as a result; such as in relation to 
safe entry and exit.  Schools would not be used as polling stations unless there 
was no alternative, although some schools in the town had arranged an inset day 
on 6 May and as a result would be utilised. 

 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance advised that guidance had been 
provided by Hertfordshire Public Health and some monies had been received 
from the county council to assist.  The count would take place at the Colosseum 
to provide for social distancing.  The building would also be used for postal votes 
to ensure Covid-19 safety.  Protective screens would be used at the various 
election venues and voters should wear masks and bring their own pens.  There 
were sufficient staff available to cover the polling station requirements.  The 
election posed a high risk and was all the more challenging as three elections 
were taking place on Election Day.  

 
In response to questions from members, the Group Head of Democracy and 
Governance: 

 Advised that people who were not wearing masks could not be 
legally disenfranchised from voting.  However, masks may be 
available outside polling venues and staff would encourage 
mask wearing.  Should a lot of people refuse to wear masks it 
may be necessary to seek the assistance of the police. 

 Explained that it may not be viable to include information 
about mask wearing on polling cards as these were standard 
documents that included guidance on nearest polling stations. 
However, the wearing of masks would be part of the council’s 
communication plan and she would discuss the matter further 
with the Elections Manager. 

 Informed the committee that it was too early to determine the 
level of postal voting.  More would be known when the poll 



 
3 

cards had gone out.  However, there had been no sudden 
upsurge so far. 

 Advised on matters in relation to ventilation, drafts and staff 
numbers at the Colosseum and with a meeting being held by 
the Election Manager with the health and safety team on 
Friday 12 March. 

 Discussed a number of risks contained in the corporate risk 
register including major projects not delivered on time, failure 
to comply with the General Data Protection Regulations and 
the failure of investments and commercial ventures. 
 

Members asked about performance at the Croxley Business Park.  The Director of 
Finance explained that income was holding up well.  There had been a number of 
new lettings and with interest in Building One on the site.  She discussed issues in 
relation to the rent paid by the council and inflation; that had been lower than 
expected.  Matters were healthy in relation to the Park although it would remain 
on the corporate risk register. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 
that the Risk Management Strategy and Corporate Risk register be noted. 
 

31   SIAS Internal Audit Progress Report 2020/21  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal 
Audit Service (SIAS).  The Client Audit Manager introduced the report explaining 
that this was the standard report on audit plan progress focussing on four key 
areas. 

 
The Client Audit Manager discussed the impact of Covid-19 on delivery of the 
plan explaining that some of the team had been re-deployed and working with 
the Revenues and Benefits Service.  The programme of work began in July and 
August of 2020 with the work backed up to the last four months of the current 
financial year. 

 
He advised that as of the 26 February, of the 19 audits in the plan, seven had 
been completed.  However, a further four audits had since been issued and 
completed since the date of the report and a further two audits would be 
completed next week.  Five of the remaining six audits would be completed by 
the end of March.  The one remaining audit, a recent addition relating to the 
council’s response to the Covid-19 pandemic, would not be completed before 
the end of the financial year but would be completed in April 2021. 

 



 
4 

The Client Audit Manager reassured members that there were no concerns 
regarding the audit opinion to be made in July, as account would be taken of the 
19 completed audits.  He advised that delays in completing audits had been 
experienced across the client base. 

 
In relation to the status of audit recommendations, the Client Audit Manager 
explained that there was only one extension to an implementation date by an 
action owner in relation to a recommendation from the 2019/20 Debtors Audit.  
This would be pushed back until the end of March and was effectively only a 
minor delay.  The Client Audit Manager explained that this was a positive 
position and he asked the committee to approve the change. 

 
The Client Audit Manager concluded by advising the committee on new 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy guidance providing 
consistency regarding internal audit opinions.  As a result, some relatively minor 
changes to assurance opinions would come into effect in 2021/22 and these 
would be implemented across the whole of the public sector.  A report on the 
matter would be provided to the committee at the next meeting. 

 
RESOLVED –  

 

1. Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 26 February   

     2021. 
2. Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as at 26 February 2021. 
3. Agree the change to the implementation date for 1 recommendation  
    (paragraph 2.5) for the reasons set out in Appendix C. 
4. Agree removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in  
    Appendix C.  
 

32   SIAS Internal Audit Plans 2021/22  
 
The committee received a report of the Client Audit Manager, Shared Internal 
Audit Service.  The Client Audit Manager introduced the report explaining that 
the report set out the intended programme of work for the next financial year. 

 
The Client Audit Manager outlined the context and background to the 
development of the new audit plans.  He explained that the primary source of 
audits contained in the plans was through meetings with Group Heads of Service 
and with some Heads of Service. 

 
He referred members to paragraph 2.7 on pages 53 and 54 of the report 
explaining that some of the plan related to Watford Borough Council (WBC) 
audits, others in respect of shared services and the remainder in respect of Three 



 
5 

Rivers District Council.  There had been an approximate 10% reduction in the 
number of audits to be carried out next year and this was similar to other 
authorities.   

 
The Client Audit Manager advised that, currently, there would be 139 days 
allocated to WBC audits, 100 days to shared services and 123 days to Three 
Rivers District Council.  A breakdown of the WBC and shared service days was 
shown in Appendices ‘A’ and ‘B’ respectively. 

 
There had been a lot of change in the past year and this was likely to continue 
going forward.  As a result, the audit plan was kept to a high level and with a 
refresh process in August/September to ensure the audits remained current.  
Any changes would be brought to the Audit Committee’s September meeting.   

 
The annual key financial systems audits in the shared services audit plan would 
usually be itemised; but this year the plan showed blocks of time allocated to the 
high level subjects.  The actual audits would then be determined later in the year 
to provide for detailed auditing and drilling down in to the issues.  These would 
be brought to the committee’s attention at later meetings. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Client Audit Manager: 

 Advised that the revised planning system would maximise the 
number of audit days and result in a similar number of audits 
undertaken with perhaps one or two less than in previous 
years.  The Director of Finance (Shared Service) added that the 
revised system was common with other authorities and 
brought planned audit days in to what had actually been 
delivered in the last few years.  There would be no change in 
the level of audits. 

 Explained that the new system would not require a 
restructuring of the SIAS team but there would be an 
examination of how to best deliver audits and of matters in 
relation to the skills of staff.  He outlined initiatives that would 
be undertaken to help in the analysis of data.  The Director of 
Finance (Shared Service) advised that this was a conversation 
that was happening across Hertfordshire and with discussions 
held at the SIAS Board as to how to utilise data analytics.  There 
would be change for the better going forward. 

 Clarified that there would be one IT audit carried out in 
2021/22. 

 Explained that SIAS was satisfied with how well audits had been 
undertaken in the present pandemic situation; that had 
resulted in a change to working practices.  He outlined the 



 
6 

value in using video conferencing platforms and in sharing IT 
equipment; and how this enabled more time to be spent on 
analysis.  There was a role for face to face activity but the 
hybrid model would seem best going forward.  

 
Members discussed future working practices and the challenges faced by the 
Revenue and Benefits Service in the past year.  The Director of Finance (Shared 
Service) reassured the committee about the work conducted by the service to 
ensure that the payments of grants were only made to bona-fide individuals and 
of the number of cases where payment were refused due to fraud.  

 
RESOLVED –  

 
that members are recommended to approve the proposed Watford Borough 
Council and Shared Services 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans. 
 

33   Accounting policies 20/21  
 
The committee received a report of the Interim Head of Finance.  The Director of 
Finance (Shared Service) introduced the report explaining that the accounting 
policies set out in the appendix would be used in preparing the council’s 2020/21 
statement of accounts.   

 
The Director of Finance (Shared Service) advised that some changes to lease 
issues in the policies had been expected but they had been delayed for another 
year due to the pandemic.  These would not have a significant impact on 
Watford as the council would be well placed to implement the changes when 
they were introduced.  There had been no changes to the policies from last year.  

 
In response to a question from members, the Director of Finance (Shared 
Service) explained the process for how policies might be changed year on year 
and advised on a number of the more significant changes in recent years. 

 
RESOLVED -  

 
that Audit Committee are asked to review and comment upon the accounting 
policies. 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 



 
7 

 
 
Chair    

 Audit Committee 
 
 

 
 

  
              The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
              and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

  
 


